Other liabilities* -   -   -   2,061,306   2,061,306   2,061,306
Total -   -   -   2,061,306   2,061,306   2,061,306

* Excluded from other liabilities are accrued expenses, deferred income and statutory deduction such as VAT and WHT payable.

(iv) Market Risk

In thousands of Naira

Contractual Cash Flows

Contractual Cash Flows

In thousands of Naira

Contractual Cash Flows

In thousands of Naira

Cash and cash equivalents

Contractual Cash Flows

In thousands of Naira

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and equity prices will affect the Group's income or the
value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within
acceptable parameters, while optimizing the return. The Group uses a range of tools such as sensitivity analysis, to manage its exposure to market risk.

31 December 2020

31 December 2021

Cash and cash equivalents

36

The Nigerian Exchange Group Plc
Annual Report

31 December 2021

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2021

(a) Currency Risk

2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020
USD 409.49 361.66 424.11 364.66 899,406,923   1,272,634,688

Sensitivity analysis – Currency Risk

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening
USD (5%) 44,970   (44,970)   63,632   (63,632)

(b) Equity Price Risk

(c) Interest rate risk

Sensitivity analysis – Interest rate risk

31 December 2021
In thousands of Naira

Carrying value 1% 2% -1% -2%

   2,248,237   22,482   44,965   (22,482)   (44,965)
   12,320,465   123,205   246,409   (123,205)   (246,409)

   145,688   291,374   (145,687)   (291,374)

31 December 2020
In thousands of Naira

Carrying value 1% 2% -1% -2%

   5,562,994   55,630   111,260   (55,630)   (111,260)
   8,707,760   87,078   174,155   (87,078)   (174,155)

   142,709   285,415   (142,708)   (285,415)

Company
31 December 2021
In thousands of Naira

Carrying value 1% 2% -1% -2%

   1,097,730   10,977   21,955   (10,977)   (21,955)
   12,320,465   123,205   246,409   (123,205)   (246,409)

   134,183   268,364   (134,183)   (268,364)

31 December 2020 - NSE
In thousands of Naira

Carrying value 1% 2% -1% -2%

   5,562,994   55,630   111,260   (55,630)   (111,260)
   8,707,760   87,078   174,155   (87,078)   (174,155)

   142,709   285,415   (142,709)   (285,415)

Cash and cash equivalent
Investment securities

Group

The following significant exchange rates applied during the year

 Average Rate

Investment securities

Investment securities

The Group adopts a policy of ensuring that significant percentage of investable funds are invested into fixed rate financial assets (treasury bills and
federal government bonds) in line with its investment policy. The Group is exposed to interest rate shocks even though most of its investments are on
fixed rate to maturity investment, however the Group could still be exposed to interest risk if rate increased higher than the fixed rate. Other areas the